• Coal price (±20%)
• Coal plant construction costs (±20%)
• El Chaparral construction costs (±10% - this is justified since the original values used for this

parameter are much more certain than those used for the coal power plant)
• O&M expenses for the coal plant (±10%)
• O&M expenses for El Chaparral project. (±10%)

The results of this analysis are presented on table B.7. The largest variation was assumed for the coal
price, even despite the fact that this is a very stable fuel. Even with a 20% raise on this parameter, a coal
plant is still over 28 million dollars superior in terms of net present value. A similar result is obtained
when considering a 20% raise on the coal plant’s construction costs.  Since El Chaparral’s estimation of
project investment costs are based on much certain grounds, a smaller variation is assumed for this
variable. Likewise, 10% variations are considered for O&M costs in both plants. In all these cases, the
results favour the coal alternative over El Chaparral project.

Table B.7 – Summary of the results from the sensitivity analysis

Risk Variable %Variation Difference between Chaparral cost and
a coal equivalent plant cost

Coal Price 20% 28,716
-20% 46,838

Investment Coal +20% 29,317
-20% 46,236

Investment Hydro +10% 53,047
-10% 22,508

O&M Coal +10% 36,412
-10% 39,141

O&M Hydro +10% 38,808
-10% 36,745

 (*) In terms of present value. 10% discount rate used. Thousand US$

29 Discount rate is set to 10% for the sensibility analysis.

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 18

Step 4. Common practice analysis

Sub-step 4a. Analyze other activities similar to the proposed project activity:

Below is a table with all the hydro power plants in El Salvador, all of which are public investments. As it
can be observed, the last time a plant of this technology was built was almost 25 years ago, in 1983.